

# South Gippsland Shire Council News

## **Sports and Recreation Funding Available**

South Gippsland Shire Council has established a Sport and Recreation COVID Fund to help sporting clubs and recreation reserves recover from the impacts of COVID-19.

Funding of up to \$1,000 (excluding GST) is available to eligible applicants to promote community connection and social inclusion, to increase sporting and recreation opportunities and to help sporting clubs respond and recover from emergencies and disasters.

Not-for-profit sport and recreation groups and clubs based in South Gippsland are encouraged to apply. A total of \$40,000 is available and applications will be assessed as they are received. Applications will close when the funding allocation is exhausted.

To find out more or to apply, please visit: www.southgippsland.vic.gov.au/
COVIDsupport

South Gippsland Shire Council's Sport and Recreation COVID grants are funded as part of the COVID-19 Community Support Package.



There are a range of apps that can help keep you informed in times of emergency. Come along to a free workshop to learn how to download, set up and use emergency apps.

Foster Library 19 May 10.30am - 12.30pm Korumburra Library 20 May 10.30am - 12.30pm Leongatha Library 24 May 5.30pm - 7.00pm

**What to bring:** Smart Phone or Tablet, Apple ID or Google Play passwords, pen.

Proudly supported by South Gippsland Shire Council. Light morning tea included.

### **COUNCIL MEETING**

Wednesday 18 May 2022, 2.00pm (Council Chambers, Leongatha)

Dates are also listed on Council's website: www.southgippsland.vic.gov.au/meeting-dates

If you cannot attend the 'open' component of the Council Meeting in person, you can access a live stream through Council's website:

www.southgippsland.vic.gov.au/live

Council conducts its meetings according to COVID Safe Plan requirements.

Please contact the Governance team for questions about Council Meetings.

### **REQUEST FOR TENDER**

Council is seeking submissions from qualified companies/applicants for the following:

## RFT/324 Leongatha Municipal Office Refurbishment

Tenders close 2.00pm AEST on Tuesday 31 May 2022. Documentation is available from Council's e-Tendering Portal: www.southgippsland.vic.gov.au/tenders

## NCIL MEETING IMPOUNDED VEHICLE Seed at 18 May 2022 2 00pm Council impounded the

Council impounded the following vehicle in accordance with Schedule 11 of the *Local Government Act 1989*:

2008 Grey Mazda Sedan Impounded on: 27 April 2022

Impounded from: Bate Street, Leongatha

Registration Number: WKA781

Engine Number: JM0DE10Y180113942

Unless this vehicle is collected and relevant fees paid within 14 days of the date of this notice, the vehicle will be offered for sale to the public. For enquiries, please contact the Local Laws team on 5662 9200 during office hours.

#### **IMPOUNDED VEHICLE - NOTICE OF SALE**

Council impounded the following vehicle in accordance with Schedule 11 of the *Local Government Act 1989*:

**2004 Blue Nissan Pulsar Sedan Impounded on:** 20 April 2022

Impounded from: Davenport Road, Loch Registration Number: SRR989 VIN Number: JN1CBAN16A0073298

As this vehicle has not been collected and relevant fees paid within 14 days of

impoundment, the vehicle will now be offered for sale to the public.

Offers marked 'Abandoned Vehicle' and addressed to the Coordinator Local Laws, South Gippsland Shire Council, Private Bag 4, Leongatha VIC 3953 are hereby invited for the purchase and removal from Council of the aforementioned abandoned vehicle. Offers close at 2.00pm on 27 May 2022 and are to be delivered to Council's reception area at 9 Smith Street, Leongatha on or before the said time and date. The vehicle can be viewed at the Council Impound Yard by appointment with the Local Laws department on 5662 9200. The highest or any offer will not necessarily be accepted.

#### **WORKS THIS WEEK**

For a list of upcoming works, please visit: www.southgippsland.vic.gov.au/works

#### **CONTACT US**

9 Smith Street, Leongatha 03 5662 9200

council@southgippsland.vic.gov.au www.southgippsland.vic.gov.au www.facebook.com/southgippslandshirecouncil